
Funding Decisions – February 12, 2020 
State Water Infrastructure Authority 

Page | 1 
 

Funding Actions Taken at Feb. 12, 2020 Meeting of the State Water Infrastructure 
Authority on Applications Submitted in September 2019 to the Division of Water 

Infrastructure 
 

 

On September 30, 2019, the Division of Water Infrastructure (Division) received applications for funding for the 
federal Community Development Block Grant-Infrastructure (CDBG-I) grant program, federal Drinking Water 
State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) program, federal Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) program, and the 
State Reserve program. Table 1 shows the amount of funding considered in applications that were complete 
and eligible, and the approximate amount of funding available by source.  

The State Water Infrastructure Authority (Authority) determined the eligibility of applications selected to 
receive funding from the available funding sources listed above.  The approved funding provides the best 
funding available for a given project application and maximizes the utilization of the current funding resources. 

Table 1. September 2019 Application Summary 

(*) Number includes only complete and eligible applications   

 
Table 2 shows a summary of the number of applications that were approved for funding and the amount of 
funding approved by the Authority at its February 12, 2020 meeting. 

  

Funding Program 

No. 
Applications 

(*) 
Type of Funds / Approximate Amount of 

Funding Available 
Total Request 

(*) 

Community 
Development Block 

Grant – Infrastructure 
23  CDBG-I Project Grant: $25.5 million  $36.8 million 

Drinking Water 
Projects 

13 
 Drinking Water SRF 

Loan: $50 million 

 
State Reserve 
Appropriation 

Grant: 
$10 million 

$216.7 million 

Wastewater Projects 23 
 Clean Water SRF Loan: 

$79 million 
$232.9 million 

Asset Inventory and 
Assessment (AIA) grants 

129 

 

$17.4 million 

Merger/Regionalization 
Feasibility (MRF) grants 

10 $500,000 

Total 198 $164.5 million 
 



Funding Decisions – February 12, 2020 
State Water Infrastructure Authority 

Page | 2 

 

Table 2. Summary of September 2019 Applications Approved for Funding on Feb. 12, 2020 
 

Project Funding Program 
No. of Applications 

Approved for Funding Funding Amount  

Community Development Block Grant-Infrastructure 
(CDBG-I) grants 

18 $26,664,566 

Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loans 9 $50,138,950 

Drinking Water State Reserve loans and grants 0 $0 

Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) loans 16 (*) $79,050,518 

Wastewater State Reserve loans and grants 4 (*) $5,180,580 

Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) grants 31 $4,462,500 

Merger/Regionalization Feasibility (MRF) grants 10 $500,000 

Total  87 (*) $165,997,114  

(*) One project funded partially with Wastewater State Reserve Funds and partially with Clean Water State 
Revolving Funds Principal Forgiveness, and is not counted twice in the total number of projects funded 

 
Tables 3 through 8 list the projects, by program, determined by the Authority as eligible to receive funding. 

 

Table 3. Community Development Block Grant-Infrastructure (CDBG-I) Project Funding Approved on Feb. 12, 2020  

Project 
No. 

Applicant 
Name Project Name 

Funding 
Amount County 

1 Woodland Sewer Collection System Improvements $983,500 Northampton 

2 Pollocksville Wastewater Treatment Improvements $2,000,000 Jones 

3 High Shoals Water System Replacement Phase I $1,996,086 Gaston 

4 Ayden Ormond St. Sewer Replacement $1,000,000 Pitt 

5 Kenly Sewer Rehab/Replacement $1,998,672 Johnston 

6 Sanford Sewer Rehabilitation $2,000,000 Lee 

7 Tabor City Sewer Improvements $2,000,000 Columbus 

8 Hookerton Drinking Water System Improvements $1,999,466 Greene 

9 Enfield Water Phase V Project $888,725 Halifax 

10 Warsaw Wastewater Treatment Improvements $2,000,000 Duplin 

11 Reidsville Sewer Rehabilitation $1,999,298 Rockingham 

12 Garland Sewer System Improvements $707,323 Sampson 

13 Hoffman Sewer System Improvements Phase II $1,350,000 Richmond 

14 Boone Deck Hill Water Tank Replacement $2,000,000 Watauga 

16 Andrews Mobile Home Parks Sewer Improvements $1,816,925 Cherokee 

17 Louisburg Water Line Improvements $532,100 Franklin 

18 Hobgood Sewer Collection System Improvements $482,421 Halifax 

19 Clyde Chambers Mtn. Road Water Infrastructure  $910,050 Haywood 

Total CDBG-I Project Funding Approved: $26,664,566  

 



Funding Decisions – February 12, 2020 
State Water Infrastructure Authority 

Page | 3 

 

Table 4. Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) Project Funding Approved on Feb. 12, 2020 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Funding 
Amount – 
Principal 

Forgiveness  

Funding 
Amount – 

Loan County 

1 Bethel Water System Improvements $1,367,000  $0 Pitt 

2 Scotland Neck N. Church St. Water Improve. $459,000 $153,000 Halifax 

3 Fountain Water Line Replacement $372,000 $124,000 Pitt 

4 
Greenville Utilities 
Commission 

Water Main Replacement Ph. II  $0 $1,000,000 Pitt 

5 Louisburg Water Line Improvements $764,000 $764,000 Franklin 

6 
Cape Fear Public 
Utility Authority 

Rehab/replace Twin 24-inch 
Raw Water Mains 

$0 $13,785,950 
New 

Hanover 

7 
Greenville Utilities 
Commission 

Water Treatment Plant Upgrade 
Ph. I 

$0 $20,000,000 Pitt 

8 Walnut Creek 
Water Meter Replacement 
(AMR) 

$0 $350,000 Wayne 

9 Charlotte 
North-South Water 
Transmission Main 

$0 $11,000,000 Mecklenburg 

Subtotals for Drinking Water SRF: $2,962,000 $47,176,950  

Total Drinking Water SRF Funding Approved: $50,138,950  

 

 
 

Table 5. Wastewater State Reserve Project Funding Approved on Feb. 12, 2020 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Funding 
Amount –

Grant 

Funding 
Amount – 

Loan County 

1 Bethel 
East Area I/I Abatement and Pump 
Station Replacement 

$1,500,000 $0 Pitt 

2 Bethel Main Area I/I Abatement  $1,500,000 $0 Pitt 

3 Enfield 
Wastewater Treatment Plant and 
Sewer System Improvements 

$1,199,080 $0 Halifax 

4 (*) Bailey 
Sewer Collection System 
Replacements 

$981,500 $0 Nash 

Subtotals for Wastewater State Reserve: $5,180,580 $0  

Total Wastewater State Reserve Funding Approved: $5,180,580  

(*) This project funded partially with Wastewater State Reserve Funds and partially with Clean Water State 
Revolving Funds Principal Forgiveness as shown in Table 6 

 
 



Funding Decisions – February 12, 2020 
State Water Infrastructure Authority 

Page | 4 

 

 

Table 6. Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) Project Funding Approved on Feb. 12, 2020  
 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Funding 
Amount – 
Principal 

Forgiveness  

Funding 
Amount – 

Loan County 

4 (*) Bailey Sewer Collection System Replace. $500,000 $0 Nash 

5 Albemarle Sewer Rehabilitation, Phase 3  $0 $6,156,000 Stanly 

6 Lucama 
Sewer Line Replacement & Pump 
Station Rehabilitation 

$500,000 $967,500 Wilson 

7 Winterville Sewer System Rehabilitation $500,000 $1,474,200 Pitt 

8 Pembroke 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Improvements 

$385,500 $1,156,500 Robeson 

10 Murfreesboro Sewer System Rehabilitation $500,000 $1,339,475 Hertford 

11 Landis 
S. Upright Street Basin Sanitary 
Sewer Rehabilitation 

$500,000 $1,788,120 Rowan 

12 Whiteville Phase 2 Sewer Improvements $500,000 $2,458,814 Columbus 

13 Swepsonville Sanitary Sewer Outfalls Rehab.   $0 $1,500,000 Alamance 

16 Sharpsburg 2019 Sanitary Sewer Improvements $500,000 $951,234 Nash 

17 Whitakers Sewer Collection System Rehab. $500,000 $2,615,600 Nash 

18 
Yadkin Valley 
Sewer Authority 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Aeration Blower Replacement 

$0 $657,500  Surry 

19 Walnut Creek 
Lift Station Replacement/ Sewer 
Rehab. 

$0 $1,754,500 Wayne 

20 Clayton 
Neuse River Water Reclamation 
Facility 

$0 $30,000,000 Johnston 

21 
Cape Fear 
Public Utilities 

PS-14 Force Main Replacement $0 $7,845,575 
New 

Hanover 

22 Gastonia Southeast Sewer Project $0 $14,000,000 Gaston 

Subtotals for Clean Water SRF: $4,385,500 $74,665,018  

Total Clean Water SRF Funding Approved: $79,050,518 
 

(*) This project funded partially with Wastewater State Reserve Funds as shown in Table 5 and partially 
with Clean Water State Revolving Funds Principal Forgiveness  

  



Funding Decisions – February 12, 2020 
State Water Infrastructure Authority 

Page | 5 

 

Table 7. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Grant Funding Approved on Feb. 12, 2020 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Funding 
Amount County 

1 Wadesboro  Wastewater AIA $150,000 Anson 

2 Asheboro Wastewater  AIA $150,000 Randolph 

3 Bethel  Wastewater AIA $150,000 Pitt 

4 Stoneville Water AIA $90,000 Rockingham 

5 Lake Waccamaw Wastewater AIA  $150,000 Columbus 

6 Whiteville  Water AIA $150,000 Columbus 

7 Beaufort Wastewater AIA $150,000 Carteret 

8 Pink Hill Wastewater AIA $70,000 Lenoir 

9 Randleman Wastewater AIA $150,000 Randolph 

10 Dublin Water AIA  $150,000 Bladen 

11 Newton Wastewater AIA $150,000 Catawba 

12 Washington Water AIA $150,000 Beaufort 

13 Louisburg Wastewater AIA $150,000 Franklin 

14 Plymouth Water AIA $150,000 Washington 

15 Dallas Water AIA $142,500 Gaston 

16 Lillington Wastewater AIA $150,000 Harnett 

17 Elizabeth City Wastewater AIA $150,000 Pasquotank 

18 Spring Hope Water AIA $150,000 Nash 

19 Pink Hill Water AIA $110,000 Lenoir 

20 Louisburg  Water AIA $150,000 Franklin 

21 Randleman  Water AIA $150,000 Randolph 

22 Hot Springs Water AIA $150,000 Madison 

23 Valdese Water AIA $150,000 Burke 

24 White Lake Wastewater AIA  $150,000 Bladen 

25 Lowell Wastewater AIA $150,000 Gaston 

26 Lillington Water AIA $150,000 Harnett 

27 Liberty Water AIA  $150,000 Randolph 

28 Wilkesboro Wastewater AIA  $150,000 Wilkes 

29 Spring Hope Wastewater AIA $150,000 Nash 

30 Bertie County Water District I Water AIA $150,000 Bertie 

31 Marshville  Wastewater AIA $150,000 Union 

Total AIA Grant Funding Approved: $4,462,500  

 

  



Funding Decisions – February 12, 2020 
State Water Infrastructure Authority 

Page | 6 

 

Table 8. Merger/Regionalization Feasibility (MRF) Grant Funding Approved on Feb. 12, 2020  

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Funding 
Amount 

County 

1 Yadkin County 
Yadkin Co, Jonesville, Yadkinville, East Bend 
Water MRF 

$50,000  Yadkin 

2 Ronda  Ronda/Elkin Water System MRF $50,000  Wilkes 

3 Chowan County 
Chowan Co, Edenton, Perquimans Co Water 
Supply MRF 

$50,000  Chowan 

4 Mars Hill  Mars Hill, Weaverville, Marshall Water MRF $50,000  Madison 

5 Dobson 
Dobson, Mount Airy, Elkin, Pilot Mountain 
Wastewater MRF 

$50,000  Surry 

6 Dobson Dobson, Mount Airy, Elkin Water MRF $50,000  Surry 

7 Brunswick 
Brunswick, Duchess Forest, & National 
Spinning Water MRF 

$50,000  Columbus 

8 Walnut Cove Walnut Cove, Stokes Co WSA Water MRF $50,000  Stokes 

9 Canton Canton/Clyde/Waynesville Wastewater MRF $50,000  Haywood 

10 Davie County 
Davie County and Town of Mocksville Water 
Supply MRF 

$50,000  Davie 

Total MRF Grant Funding Approved: $500,000  

 

 


